

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-6 OF 2017**

(Applications for directions)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6647-6648 OF 2013**

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

ANIL KUMAR TIWARI & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Mr. S.R. Setia, Counsel for the Applicant/respondent has on 21.02.2017 filed applications for impleadment and directions. Application for impleadment was registered as I.A. Nos. 3-4 and listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 12.04.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"The Interlocutory Application Nos. 3 and 4 of 2017 are allowed."**

Accordingly, Applicant has been impleaded as Party respondent No. 2. Therefore, application for directions has been registered as I.A. Nos. 5-6/2017 filed by the Counsel alongwith the application for impleadment. (Copy of the same is included in the application for impleadment paper books). However, it is for the information of the Court that in the Applications for Impleadment it is stated that Mr. Anil Kumar Tiwari, Respondent has died long back but, Counsel for the appellant has not taken steps to bring on record the LRs. of deceased sole respondent.

The applications in the appeal above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Supreme Court Bar Library, SCI, N.D.

2. Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.  
323, New Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR